

Court No. - 64

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 35056 of 2024

Applicant :- Ashish

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Prateek Mishra,Raj Kumar Khanna,Ram Kripal,Sandal Khanna,Siddhartha Baghel

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.,Pandey Balkrishna,Prashant Kumar Yadav

Hon'ble Samit Gopal,J.

1. List revised.
2. No one appears on behalf of the applicant to press this bail application despite the fact that there are five learned counsels appearing in the matter. Sri Prashant Kumar Yadav and Sri Pandey Balkrishna, learned counsels for the first informant are also not present even when the matter is taken in the revised list. Sri Bade Lal Bind, learned counsel for State is present.
3. A request of Bar Association has been made not to pass any adverse order today due to incessant rainfall and a heavy downpour which has been forwarded to the Court vide order dated 08.08.2025 of Hon'ble The Chief Justice.
4. The records show that previously on 26.05.2025 the matter was adjourned on the request of learned counsel for the applicant.
5. Since there is no representation from either sides of the parties, in the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned for today.
6. Let the matter be listed on 01.09.2025.
7. It is made clear that the matter will not be adjourned on the next date as a matter of right.

Order Date :- 8.8.2025

AS Rathore

(Samit Gopal,J.)